Contractor shall retain any and all rights provided either by the Contract 
or by law which pertain to the resolution of disputes between the 
Contractor and the Owner.

8.17. Trenching of Five Feet or More.  Pursuant to Labor Code Section 6705, if 
the Contract Price exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) and 
the Work includes the excavation of any trench or trenches of five feet (5’) 
or more in depth, a detailed plan must be submitted to the Construction 
Manager, the Owner and/or its civil or structural engineer, for acceptance 
in advance of the excavation.